503628733 12/29/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3675363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN S. HOHENSHELT	12/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAIGA COOLERS, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 202887
City:	ARLINGTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76006

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14982836
Application Number:	62260002

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)653-2401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146532400

Email: SCOTT@GRIGGSLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: SCOTT T. GRIGGS Address Line 1: 12900 PRESTON ROAD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 204**

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1313.1001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT T. GRIGGS	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott Griggs, Reg #48331/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037378 FRAME: 0144** 503628733

Attorney Docket No.: 1313.1001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned has made the following inventions and applications including all improvements that may be comprehended:

WHEREAS, the undersigned has made an invention entitled "System and Method for Production of Customized Food and Beverage Coolers" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed and filed on November 25, 2015 and assigned United States Patent Application Serial No. 62/260,002;

WHEREAS, the undersigned has made an invention entitled "System and Method for Production of Customized Food and Beverage Coolers" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on <u>December 29, 2015</u> and assigned Application Serial No. 14/982,836 The undersigned hereby authorizes and request my counsel to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known.

WHEREAS, Taiga Coolers, LLC, a limited liability company, existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at P.O. Box 202887, Arlington, Texas 76006 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the above inventions and applications and any patents which may be granted on said inventions or any non-provisional patent applications claiming priority therefrom, in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we do sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all title of invention:

System and Method for Production of Customized Food and Beverage Coolers

reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent or the legal equivalent thereof on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and the right to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) of the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation, renewal or substitution thereof, and as to letters patent and any reissue, re-examination or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made.

3

PATENT REEL: 037378 FRAME: 0145

Attorney Docket No.: 1313,1001

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office of the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted to Assignee as the Assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional patent applications, divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, and reissue applications, execute all necessary papers to cause any and all of said patents to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my respective hand and affixed my respective seal on the date indicated below.

EXECUTED at Dallas County, Texas, on the 8th day of December 2015.

John S. Hohenshelt

State of Texas

- § - 8

County of Dallas

3 &

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **John S. Hohenshelt** known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 8th day of December 2015.

VIRGINIA MONROY My Commission Expires February 14, 2019

Nothry Public-State of Texas

2